NHRP522 - One Time Distribution Unload Interface - Current layout

Field Type Length Begin End Displacement Comments

Department ID Char 5 1 5 1-5 PayServ Agency

Employee ID Char 9 6 14 6-14 NYS Employee ID

Employee Record# Nbr 3 15 17 15-17 Job record number

Check Date Date 8 18 25 18-25 YYYYMMDD

Name Char 50 26 75 26-75 Employee Name

Earn Code Char 3 76 78 76 - 78 Earnings Code

Total Earnings Nbr 11.2 79 91 79-91

Account Code Split1 Char 15 92 106 92-106 XX Agency
XXXXXX Cost Center
XX Expenditure Var
XXXXX Object Code

Distribution Pct 1 Nbr 6 107 112 107 -112 999Vv999

Dept Accumulator 1 Char 3 113 115 113-115

STWD Accumulator 1 Char 3 116 118 116-118

Earnings Amount 1 Nbr 11.2 119 131 119-131

Budget Year 1 Char 4 132 135 132-135

Account Code Split2 Char 15 136 150 136-150 XX Agency
XXXXXX Cost Center
XX Expenditure Var
XXXXX Object Code

Distribution Pct 2 Nbr 6 151 156 151-156 999Vv999

Dept Accumulator 2 Char 3 157 159 157 - 159

STWD Accumulator 2 Char 3 160 162 160 - 162

Earnings Amount 2 Nbr 11.2 163 175 163-175

Budget Year 2 Char 4 176 179 176-179

Account Code Split3 Char 15 180 194 180-194 XX Agency
XXXXXX Cost Center
XX Expenditure Var
XXXXX Object Code

Distribution Pct 3 Nbr 6 195 200 195-200 999Vv999

Dept Accumulator 3 Char 3 201 203 201 -203

STWD Accumulator 3 Char 3 204 206 204 - 206

Earnings Amount 3 Nbr 11.2 207 219 207 -219

Budget Year 3 Char 4 220 223 220-223

Account Code Split4 Char 15 224 238 224-238 XX Agency
XXXXXX Cost Center
XX Expenditure Var
XXXXX Object Code

Distribution Pct 4 Nbr 6 239 244 239-244 999V999

Dept Accumulator 4 Char 3 245 247 245 - 247

NHRP522 - One Time Distribution Unload Interface - Revised for April 2015
Type Length Begin End

Field

Department ID
Employee ID
Employee Record#
Check Date

Name

Earn Code

Total Earnings
Distribution Pct 1

Earnings Amount 1
CHARTFIELD GLBU 1
CHARTFIELD DEPT 1
CHARTFIELD FUND 1
CHARTFIELD PROGRAM 1

CHARTFIELD ACCOUNT 1
CHARTFIELD BUDGET_REF 1
CHARTFIELD ALT ACCOUNT 1
CHARTFIELD OPER_UNIT 1
CHARTFIELD PRODUCT 1
CHARTFIELD CLASS FLD 1

CHARTFIELD AFFILIATE 1
CHARTFIELD AFFILIATE_INTRA1 1
CHARTFIELD AFFILIATE_INTRA2 1
CHARTFIELD CF1 1

CHARTFIELD CF2 1

CHARTFIELD CF3 1

CHARTFIELD PC_BU 1
CHARTFIELD PROJECT ID 1
CHARTFIELD ACTIVITY_ID 1

Char
Char
Nbr
Date
Char
Char
Nbr
Nbr

Nbr

Char
Char
Char
Char

Char
Char
Char
Char
Char
Char

Char
Char
Char
Char
Char
Char

Char
Char
Char

5
9
3
8
50

3
11.2
6

11.2

10

U1 O 0 U1 O Ul

10
10
10
10
10

15
15

1

6
15
18
26
76
79
92

98
111
116
126
131
136

141
149
154
162
168
173

178
188
198
208
218
228

233
248

5
14
17
25
75
78
91
97

110
115
125
130
135
140

148
153
161
167
172
177

187
197
207
217
227
232

247
262

Displacement Comments

1-5
6-14
15-17
18-25
26-75
76-78
79-91
92 -97

98 - 110
111 - 115
116 - 125
126 - 130
131-135
136 - 140

141 - 148
149 - 153
154 - 161
162 - 167
168 - 172
173 - 177

178 - 187
188 - 197
198 - 207
208 - 217
218 - 227
228 - 232

233 - 247
248 - 262

PayServ Agency
NYS Employee ID
Job record number
YYYYMMDD
Employee Name
Earnings Code

999Vv999



NHRP522 - One Time Distribution Unload Interface - Current layout
Type Length Begin End Displacement Comments

Field

STWD Accumulator 4
Earnings Amount 4
Budget Year 4
Account Code Split 5

Distribution Pct 5
Dept Accumulator 5
STWD Accumulator 5
Earnings Amount 5
Budget Year 5
Account Code Split 6

Distribution Pct 6
Dept Accumulator 6
STWD Accumulator 6
Earnings Amount 6
Budget Year 6
Account Code Split 7

Distribution Pct 7
Dept Accumulator 7
STWD Accumulator 7
Earnings Amount 7
Budget Year 7
Account Code Split 8

Distribution Pct 8
Dept Accumulator 8
STWD Accumulator 8
Earnings Amount 8
Budget Year 8

Char
Nbr

Char
Char

Nbr
Char
Char
Nbr
Char
Char

Nbr
Char
Char
Nbr
Char
Char

Nbr
Char
Char
Nbr
Char
Char

Nbr
Char
Char
Nbr
Char

3
11.2
4

15

248
251
264
268

283
289
292
295
308
312

327
333
336
339
352
356

371
377
380
383
396
400

415
421
424
427
440

250
263
267
282

288
201
294
307
311
326

332
335
338
351
355
370

376
379
382
395
399
414

420
423
426
439
443

248 - 250
251 - 263
264 - 267
268 - 282

283 - 288
289 - 291
292 - 294
295 - 307
308 - 311
312 - 326

327 - 332
333 -335
336 - 338
339 - 351
352 - 355
356 - 370

371 - 376
377 - 379
380 - 382
383 - 395
396 - 399
400 - 414

415 - 420
421 - 423
424 - 426
427 - 439
440 - 443

XX Agency
XXXXXX Cost Center
XX Expenditure Var
XXXXX Object Code
999Vv999

XX Agency
XXXXXX Cost Center
XX Expenditure Var
XXXXX Object Code
999Vv999

XX Agency
XXXXXX Cost Center
XX Expenditure Var
XXXXX Object Code
999Vv999

XX Agency
XXXXXX Cost Center
XX Expenditure Var
XXXXX Object Code
999Vv999

A

CHARTFIELD RESOURCE_TYPE 1

Type Length Begin End

Char

CHARTFIELD RESOURCE CATEGORY Char
CHARTFIELD RESOURCE SUB CATEC( Char

Distribution Pct 2

Earnings Amount 2
CHARTFIELD GLBU 2
CHARTFIELD DEPT 2
CHARTFIELD FUND 2
CHARTFIELD PROGRAM 2

CHARTFIELD ACCOUNT 2
CHARTFIELD BUDGET_REF 2
CHARTFIELD ALT ACCOUNT 2
CHARTFIELD OPER_UNIT 2
CHARTFIELD PRODUCT 2
CHARTFIELD CLASS FLD 2

CHARTFIELD AFFILIATE 2
CHARTFIELD AFFILIATE_INTRAL 2
CHARTFIELD AFFILIATE_INTRA2 2
CHARTFIELD CF1 2

CHARTFIELD CF2 2

CHARTFIELD CF3 2

CHARTFIELD PC_BU 2
CHARTFIELD PROJECT ID 2
CHARTFIELD ACTIVITY_ID 2
CHARTFIELD RESOURCE_TYPE 2

Nbr

Nbr

Char
Char
Char
Char

Char
Char
Char
Char
Char
Char

Char
Char
Char
Char
Char
Char

Char
Char
Char
Char

CHARTFIELD RESOURCE CATEGORY Char
CHARTFIELD RESOURCE SUB CATEC Char

Distribution Pct 3
Earnings Amount 3

Nbr
Nbr

o 01 01 O

11.2

10

U1 O 0 U1 o Ul

10
10
10
10
10

263
268
273
278

284
297
302
312
317
322

327
335
340
348
354
359

364
374
384
394
404
414

419
434
449
454
459
464
470

267
272
277
283

296
301
311
316
321
326

334
339
347
353
358
363

373
383
393
403
413
418

433
448
453
458
463
469
482

NHRP522 - One Time Distribution Unload Interface - Revised for April 2015

Displacement Comments
263 - 267
268 - 272
273 - 277
278 - 283

284 - 296
297 - 301
302 - 311
312 - 316
317 - 321
322 - 326

327 -334
335 - 339
340 - 347
348 - 353
354 - 358
359 - 363

364 - 373
374 - 383
384 - 393
394 - 403
404 - 413
414 - 418

419 - 433
434 - 448
449 - 453
454 - 458
459 - 463
464 - 469
470 - 482



NHRP522 - One Time Distribution Unload Interface - Current layout NHRP522 - One Time Distribution Unload Interface - Revised for April 2015
Field Type Length Begin End Displacement Comments Field Type Length Begin End Displacement Comments

CHARTFIELD GLBU 3 Char 5 483 487 483 - 487
CHARTFIELD DEPT 3 Char 10 488 497 488 - 497
CHARTFIELD FUND 3 Char 5 498 502 498 - 502
CHARTFIELD PROGRAM 3 Char 5 503 507 503 - 507
CHARTFIELD ACCOUNT 3 Char 5 508 512 508 -512
CHARTFIELD BUDGET_REF 3 Char 8 513 520 513-520
CHARTFIELD ALT ACCOUNT 3 Char 5 521 525 521-525
CHARTFIELD OPER_UNIT 3 Char 8 526 533 526 - 533
CHARTFIELD PRODUCT 3 Char 6 534 539 534 -539
CHARTFIELD CLASS FLD 3 Char 5 540 544 540 -544
CHARTFIELD AFFILIATE 3 Char 5 545 549 545 - 549
CHARTFIELD AFFILIATE_INTRA1 3  Char 10 550 559 550 - 559
CHARTFIELD AFFILIATE_INTRA2 3  Char 10 560 569 560 - 569
CHARTFIELD CF1 3 Char 10 570 579 570-579
CHARTFIELD CF2 3 Char 10 580 589 580 - 589
CHARTFIELD CF3 3 Char 10 590 599 590 - 599
CHARTFIELD PC_BU 3 Char 5 600 604 600 - 604
CHARTFIELD PROJECT ID 3 Char 15 605 619 605-619
CHARTFIELD ACTIVITY_ID 3 Char 15 620 634 620-634
CHARTFIELD RESOURCE_TYPE 3 Char 5 635 639 635-639
CHARTFIELD RESOURCE CATEGORY Char 5 640 644 640-644
CHARTFIELD RESOURCE SUB CATEC( Char 5 645 649 645 - 649
Distribution Pct 4 Nbr 6 650 655 650 - 655
Earnings Amount 4 Nbr 11.2 656 668 656 - 668
CHARTFIELD GLBU 4 Char 5 669 673 669-673
CHARTFIELD DEPT 4 Char 10 674 683 674 -683
CHARTFIELD FUND 4 Char 5 684 688 684 - 688
CHARTFIELD PROGRAM 4 Char 5 689 693 689 - 693
CHARTFIELD ACCOUNT 4 Char 5 694 698 694 - 698
CHARTFIELD BUDGET_REF 4 Char 8 699 706 699 - 706
CHARTFIELD ALT ACCOUNT 4 Char 5 707 711 707 -711
CHARTFIELD OPER_UNIT 4 Char 8 712 719 712-719
CHARTFIELD PRODUCT 4 Char 6 720 725 720-725
CHARTFIELD CLASS FLD 4 Char 5 726 730 726-730
CHARTFIELD AFFILIATE 4 Char 5 731 735 731-735
CHARTFIELD AFFILIATE_INTRA1 4  Char 10 736 745 736 - 745
CHARTFIELD AFFILIATE_INTRA2 4  Char 10 746 755 746 - 755
CHARTFIELD CF1 4 Char 10 756 765 756 - 765
CHARTFIELD CF2 4 Char 10 766 775 766 - 775
CHARTFIELD CF3 4 Char 10 776 785 776-785
CHARTFIELD PC_BU 4 Char 5 786 790 786 -790



NHRP522 - One Time Distribution Unload Interface - Current layout NHRP522 - One Time Distribution Unload Interface - Revised for April 2015
Field Type Length Begin End Displacement Comments Field Type Length Begin End Displacement Comments

CHARTFIELD PROJECT ID 4 Char 15 791 805 791 -805
CHARTFIELD ACTIVITY_ID 4 Char 15 806 820 806 - 820
CHARTFIELD RESOURCE_TYPE 4 Char 5 821 825 821-825
CHARTFIELD RESOURCE CATEGORY Char 5 826 830 826-830
CHARTFIELD RESOURCE SUB CATEC( Char 5 831 835 831-835
Distribution Pct 5 Nbr 6 836 841 836 -841
Earnings Amount 5 Nbr 11.2 842 854 842 -854
CHARTFIELD GLBU 5 Char 5 855 859  855-859
CHARTFIELD DEPT 5 Char 10 860 869 860 - 869
CHARTFIELD FUND 5 Char 5 870 874 870-874
CHARTFIELD PROGRAM 5 Char 5 875 879 875-879
CHARTFIELD ACCOUNT 5 Char 5 880 884 880-884
CHARTFIELD BUDGET_REF 5 Char 8 885 892 885-892
CHARTFIELD ALT ACCOUNT 5 Char 5 893 897 893-897
CHARTFIELD OPER_UNIT 5 Char 8 898 905 898 -905
CHARTFIELD PRODUCT 5 Char 6 906 911 906 -911
CHARTFIELD CLASS FLD 5 Char 5 912 916 912-916
CHARTFIELD AFFILIATE 5 Char 5 917 921 917-921
CHARTFIELD AFFILIATE_INTRA15  Char 10 922 931 922-931
CHARTFIELD AFFILIATE_INTRA25  Char 10 932 941  932-941
CHARTFIELD CF15 Char 10 942 951 942-951
CHARTFIELD CF2 5 Char 10 952 961 952 -961
CHARTFIELD CF3 5 Char 10 962 971 962-971
CHARTFIELD PC_BU 5 Char 5 972 976  972-976
CHARTFIELD PROJECT ID 5 Char 15 977 991 977-991
CHARTFIELD ACTIVITY_ID 5 Char 15 992 1006 992 - 1006
CHARTFIELD RESOURCE_TYPE 5 Char 5 1007 1011 1007 -1011
CHARTFIELD RESOURCE CATEGORY Char 5 1012 1016 1012-1016
CHARTFIELD RESOURCE SUB CATEC( Char 5 1017 1021 1017-1021
Distribution Pct 6 Nbr 6 1022 1027 1022 -1027
Earnings Amount 6 Nbr 11.2 1028 1040 1028 -1040
CHARTFIELD GLBU 6 Char 5 1041 1045 1041 -1045
CHARTFIELD DEPT 6 Char 10 1046 1055 1046 - 1055
CHARTFIELD FUND 6 Char 5 1056 1060 1056 - 1060
CHARTFIELD PROGRAM 6 Char 5 1061 1065 1061 -1065
CHARTFIELD ACCOUNT 6 Char 5 1066 1070 1066 -1070
CHARTFIELD BUDGET_REF 6 Char 8 1071 1078 1071-1078
CHARTFIELD ALT ACCOUNT 6 Char 5 1079 1083 1079-1083
CHARTFIELD OPER_UNIT 6 Char 8 1084 1091 1084 -1091
CHARTFIELD PRODUCT 6 Char 6 1092 1097 1092 -1097
CHARTFIELD CLASS FLD 6 Char 5 1098 1102 1098 - 1102



NHRP522 - One Time Distribution Unload Interface - Current layout NHRP522 - One Time Distribution Unload Interface - Revised for April 2015
Field Type Length Begin End Displacement Comments Field Type Length Begin End Displacement Comments

CHARTFIELD AFFILIATE 6 Char 5 1103 1107 1103- 1107
CHARTFIELD AFFILIATE_INTRA1 6  Char 10 1108 1117 1108-1117
CHARTFIELD AFFILIATE_INTRA2 6  Char 10 1118 1127 1118-1127
CHARTFIELD CF1 6 Char 10 1128 1137 1128-1137
CHARTFIELD CF2 6 Char 10 1138 1147 1138-1147
CHARTFIELD CF3 6 Char 10 1148 1157 1148-1157
CHARTFIELD PC_BU 6 Char 5 1158 1162 1158 - 1162
CHARTFIELD PROJECT ID 6 Char 15 1163 1177 1163-1177
CHARTFIELD ACTIVITY_ID 6 Char 15 1178 1192 1178-1192
CHARTFIELD RESOURCE_TYPE 6 Char 5 1193 1197 1193-1197
CHARTFIELD RESOURCE CATEGORY Char 5 1198 1202 1198 -1202
CHARTFIELD RESOURCE SUB CATEC( Char 5 1203 1207 1203-1207
Distribution Pct 7 Nbr 6 1208 1213 1208-1213
Earnings Amount 7 Nbr 11.2 1214 1226 1214-1226
CHARTFIELD GLBU 7 Char 5 1227 1231 1227-1231
CHARTFIELD DEPT 7 Char 10 1232 1241 1232-1241
CHARTFIELD FUND 7 Char 5 1242 1246 1242-1246
CHARTFIELD PROGRAM 7 Char 5 1247 1251 1247 -1251
CHARTFIELD ACCOUNT 7 Char 5 1252 1256 1252 -1256
CHARTFIELD BUDGET_REF 7 Char 8 1257 1264 1257 -1264
CHARTFIELD ALT ACCOUNT 7 Char 5 1265 1269 1265-1269
CHARTFIELD OPER_UNIT 7 Char 8 1270 1277 1270-1277
CHARTFIELD PRODUCT 7 Char 6 1278 1283 1278-1283
CHARTFIELD CLASS FLD 7 Char 5 1284 1288 1284-1288
CHARTFIELD AFFILIATE 7 Char 5 1289 1293 1289-1293
CHARTFIELD AFFILIATE_INTRA1 7  Char 10 1294 1303 1294 -1303
CHARTFIELD AFFILIATE_INTRA2 7  Char 10 1304 1313 1304-1313
CHARTFIELD CF1 7 Char 10 1314 1323 1314-1323
CHARTFIELD CF2 7 Char 10 1324 1333 1324-1333
CHARTFIELD CF3 7 Char 10 1334 1343 1334-1343
CHARTFIELD PC_BU 7 Char 5 1344 1348 1344-1348
CHARTFIELD PROJECT ID 7 Char 15 1349 1363 1349-1363
CHARTFIELD ACTIVITY_ID 7 Char 15 1364 1378 1364 -1378
CHARTFIELD RESOURCE_TYPE 7 Char 5 1379 1383 1379-1383
CHARTFIELD RESOURCE CATEGORY Char 5 1384 1388 1384-1388
CHARTFIELD RESOURCE SUB CATEC( Char 5 1389 1393 1389-1393
Distribution Pct 8 Nbr 6 1394 1399 1394 -1399
Earnings Amount 8 Nbr 11.2 1400 1412 1400-1412
CHARTFIELD GLBU 8 Char 5 1413 1417 1413-1417
CHARTFIELD DEPT 8 Char 10 1418 1427 1418-1427
CHARTFIELD FUND 8 Char 5 1428 1432 1428 -1432



NHRP522 - One Time Distribution Unload Interface - Current layout NHRP522 - One Time Distribution Unload Interface - Revised for April 2015
Field Type Length Begin End Displacement Comments Field Type Length Begin End Displacement Comments

CHARTFIELD PROGRAM 8 Char 5 1433 1437 1433 - 1437
CHARTFIELD ACCOUNT 8 Char 5 1438 1442 1438 - 1442
CHARTFIELD BUDGET_REF 8 Char 8 1443 1450 1443 - 1450
CHARTFIELD ALT ACCOUNT 8 Char 5 1451 1455 1451 - 1455
CHARTFIELD OPER_UNIT 8 Char 8 1456 1463 1456 - 1463
CHARTFIELD PRODUCT 8 Char 6 1464 1469 1464 - 1469
CHARTFIELD CLASS FLD 8 Char 5 1470 1474 1470- 1474
CHARTFIELD AFFILIATE 8 Char 5 1475 1479 1475 - 1479
CHARTFIELD AFFILIATE_INTRA1 8  Char 10 1480 1489 1480 - 1489
CHARTFIELD AFFILIATE_INTRA28  Char 10 1490 1499 1490 - 1499
CHARTFIELD CF1 8 Char 10 1500 1509 1500 - 1509
CHARTFIELD CF2 8 Char 10 1510 1519 1510-1519
CHARTFIELD CF3 8 Char 10 1520 1529 1520 - 1529
CHARTFIELD PC_BU 8 Char 5 1530 1534 1530 - 1534
CHARTFIELD PROJECT ID 8 Char 15 1535 1549 1535 - 1549
CHARTFIELD ACTIVITY_ID 8 Char 15 1550 1564 1550 - 1564
CHARTFIELD RESOURCE_TYPE 8 Char 5 1565 1569 1565 - 1569
CHARTFIELD RESOURCE CATEGORY Char 5 1570 1574 1570-1574
CHARTFIELD RESOURCE SUB CATEC( Char 5 1575 1579 1575-1579



